

No. 12-71

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,
Petitioner,

v.

THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF
ARIZONA, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JUDITH A. SCOTT
WALTER KAMIAT
MARK SCHNEIDER
JOHN J. SULLIVAN
Service Employees International
Union
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-7455

ALICE O'BRIEN
(Counsel of Record)
JASON WALTA
NICHOLAS H. MUELLER
National Education Association
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7035

WILLIAM LURYE
JESSICA ROBINSON
American Federation of State,
County and Municipal Employees,
AFL-CIO
1625 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-1293

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. PROP. 200’S DOCUMENTATION-OF-CITIZENSHIP REQUIREMENT IS PREEMPTED BECAUSE IT CONFLICTS WITH THE ACCOMODATION OF COMPETING INTERESTS THAT CONGRESS ESTABLISHED IN THE NVRA FOR THE REGULATION OF FEDERAL ELECTIONS | 5 |
| A. The NVRA’s Preemptive Scope is Evident from the Language and Structure of the Statute | 6 |
| B. Legislative History Confirms Congress’s Intent as to the NVRA’s Preemptive Scope..... | 17 |
| C. Congress’s Preemptive Intent is Further Confirmed by the Actions of the FEC and EAC Implementing Key NVRA Requirements..... | 20 |
| D. Prop. 200 Upsets the Careful Balance Congress Struck in the NVRA..... | 22 |

| | |
|--|----|
| II. THE NVRA DOES NOT TRENCH ON THE STATE'S CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH THE QUALIFICATIONS FOR ELECTORS | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... | 16, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) | 16 |
| <i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) | 15, 16, 23 |
| <i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... | 6, 22 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) ... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) | 6, 22 |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... | 19 |
| <i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... | 23 |
| <i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) | 24 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Motor Coach Emps. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971)..... | 16 |
| <i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)..... | 25 |
| <i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... | 24 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... | 5, 22 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1621..... | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1746..... | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973gg <i>et seq.</i> ,..... | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(a)..... | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)..... | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2(a)(1)..... | 9, 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2(a)(2)..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2(a)(3)..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3(c)(2)(A)..... | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3(c)(2)(C)(ii)..... | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(1)..... | 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(2)..... | 9, 10, 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(b)..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(c)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(2)..... | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(3)..... | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)(A)(ii)..... | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)(B)..... | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(1)(B)..... | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(1)(C)..... | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(5)(A)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(5)(B)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a)..... | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a)(2)..... | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)..... | 11, 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(1)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(2)(A)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(2)(B)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(2)(C)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(4)(i)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15532..... | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 15483(b)(4)(A)(i)..... | 15 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2702 <i>et seq.</i> | 14 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-101..... | 27 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-152(A)(23)..... | 10 |
| 11 C.F.R. pt. 8..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| 11 C.F.R. pt. 9428..... | 20 |
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 103-9, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)..... | 6, 7, 12 |
| S. Rep. No. 103-6, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)..... | 6, 11 |
| H.R. 2, 103rd Cong. | 17 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-66, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)..... | 18 |
| Standing Rules of the Senate, 103d Congress, Rule XXVIII..... | 18 |
| 58 Fed. Reg. 51,132 (Sept. 30, 1993) | 8 |
| 59 Fed. Reg. 11,211 (Mar. 10, 1994) | 8 |
| 59 Fed. Reg. 32,311 (June 23, 1994)..... | 8, 20, 21 |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 37,520 (July 29, 2009)..... | 21 |
| 139 Cong. Rec. 9231-32..... | 19 |
| 139 Cong. Rec. 9636..... | 19 |
| 139 Cong. Rec. 9640-41..... | 19 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| Albert McKinley, THE SUFFRAGE FRANCHISE IN THE THIRTEEN ENGLISH COLONIES IN AMERICA (1905)..... | 27 |
| Cortlandt F. Bishop, HISTORY OF ELECTIONS IN THE AMERICAN COLONIES (1893)..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Election Assistance Commission Letter to Ariz. Sec’y of State (Mar. 6, 2006) http://www.eac.gov/assets/1/Page/EAC%20 Letter%20to%20Arizona%20Secretary%20 of%20State%20Jan%20Brewer%20March %206%202006.pdf | 22 |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 59 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) | 26 |
